foreclose for the nonpayment of taxes, the stable condition of state programs and the current year guarantee
of federal funds.  A summary of the principal items of receivables reported on the Statement of Net Assets
follows:

Governmental Activities:
  Property taxes 4,146,990$
  Accounts 7,494
  Intergovernmental 42,596

Total 4,197,080$

Receivables have been disaggregated on the face of the basic financial statements.  All receivables are
expected to be collected within the subsequent year.

JEFFERSON AREA LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
ASHTABULA COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2003

38

NOTE 8 - CAPITAL ASSETS

A. The capital asset balances of the governmental activities have been restated due to the reclassification
of asset classes, the reporting of accumulated depreciation in accordance with GASB Statement No.
34, and due to errors and omissions in the amounts previously reported.  The following is a summary
of the governmental activities capital assets:

Restated

Balance Balance
June 30,2002  Adjustments June 30,2002

Governmental Activities
Capital assets, not being depreciated:
  Land 540,800$   -$   540,800$

Total capital assets, not being depreciated 540,800   -   540,800

Capital assets, being depreciated:
  Land improvements 655,197   37,690   692,887
  Buildings and improvements 6,556,485   434,702   6,991,187
  Furniture and equipment 3,088,684   (481,469)   2,607,215
  Vehicles 1,369,393   (7,693)   1,361,700

Total capital assets, being depreciated 11,669,759   (16,770)   11,652,989

Less: accumulated depreciation -   (6,381,939)   (6,381,939)

Governmental activities capital assets, net 12,210,559$  (6,398,709)$   5,811,850$

JEFFERSON AREA LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
ASHTABULA COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2003

39

NOTE 8 - CAPITAL ASSETS - (Continued)

B. Capital asset activity for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2003, was as follows:

Restated
Balance Balance

June 30, 2002   Additions  Deductions June 30, 2003

Governmental Activities
Capital assets, not being depreciated:
  Land 540,800$   -$   -$   540,800$

Total capital assets, not being depreciated 540,800   -   -   540,800

Capital assets, being depreciated:
  Land improvements 692,887   19,950   (2,087)   710,750
  Buildings and improvements 6,991,187   26,737   (832)   7,017,092
  Furniture and equipment 2,607,215   177,985   (255,609)   2,529,591
  Vehicles 1,361,700   107,493   (165,120)   1,304,073

Total capital assets, being depreciated 11,652,989   332,165   (423,648)   11,561,506

Less: accumulated depreciation
  Land improvements (433,719)   (25,288)   359   (458,648)
  Buildings and improvements (3,106,338)   (141,345)   17   (3,247,666)
  Furniture and equipment (1,978,154)   (161,515)   243,483   (1,896,186)
  Vehicles (863,728)   (111,126)   165,120   (809,734)

Total accumulated depreciation (6,381,939)   (439,274)   408,979   (6,412,234)

Governmental activities capital assets, net 5,811,850$   (107,109)$  (14,669)$   5,690,072$

JEFFERSON AREA LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
ASHTABULA COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2003

40

NOTE 8 - CAPITAL ASSETS - (Continued)

Depreciation expense was charged to governmental functions as follows:

Instruction:
  Regular 175,818$
  Special 15,935
  Vocational 4,447

Support Services:
  Pupil 11,615
  Instructional staff 18,730
  Board of education 83
  Administration 11,319
  Fiscal 947
  Operations and maintenance 45,187